$\Rightarrow$	Roll Call Number
	2H-D19D

Agenda Item Number
27

Date February 5, 2024

## RESOLUTION APPROVING 2023 CERTIFIED LOCAL GOVERNMENT (CLG) ANNUAL REPORT AND AUTHORIZATION FOR MAYOR'S SIGNATURE FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines, has established a Historic Preservation Commission pursuant to Des Moines Municipal Code Section 58-30, having powers and duties to further the efforts of historic preservation in the City by meeting regularly to undertake hearings and activities brought before it which relate to historic districts, structures, landmarks, and designations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines has entered into a Certified Local Government (CLG) Agreement with the State of Iowa under which it may apply for grant funding to support local historic preservation activities, eligibility for which requires that the City submit an annual report of Iowa Certified Local Government documenting its historic preservation work to the State; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 CLG Annual Report is presented for Council review and approval, with authorization granted to the Mayor to sign and submit the Report to the Iowa Department of Cultural Affairs.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as follows:

- 1. Upon receipt and review, the Certified Local Government Annual Report of the City of Des Moines Historic Preservation Commission is hereby **APPROVED.**
- 2. That the Mayor of the City of Des Moines is authorized to affix his signature upon said Annual Report and forthwith cause its submittal to the State of Iowa Department of Cultural Affairs.

MOVED BY Latto TO ADOPT. SECOND BY Wastergaard

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Lisa A. Wieland

Lisa Wieland, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
BOESEN	~			
VOSS	~			
COLEMAN	V			
WESTERGAARD	~			
MANDELBAUM	-			
GATTO	V			
TOTAL	6			
MOTION CARRIED			A	PPROVED

## CERTIFICATE

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Rown	Bau	ngastan
		at a